Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Tuesday, 21 September 2021
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT*

Membership:

Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Alastair Gould, Carole Jackson, Denise Knights (Chairman),
Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin, Julian Saunders (Vice-Chairman), David Simmons,
Eddie Thomas, Tim Valentine, Mike Whiting and one vacancy.

Quorum =4

RECORDING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be published on the
Council’s website.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data
retention policy.

Therefore by attending the meeting and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website on Monday 20 September 2021.

Link to meeting: to be added

Privacy Statement

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018



and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and
Officers in attendance at the Microsoft Teams meeting and will not be
shared further. No other identifying information will be made available
through your joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are
providing the Council with your consent to process your telephone
number for the duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be
retained after the meeting is finished. If you have any concerns or
guestions about how we look after your personal information or your
rights as an individual under the Regulations, please contact the Data
Protection Officer by email at dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by
calling 01795 417179.

1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chair will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to follow
in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for visitors and
members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building and
procedures. The Chair will inform the meeting that: there is no scheduled
test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If the alarm does sound, please
leave the building quickly without collecting any of your possessions,
using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble in the car park at
the side of the building. Await instructions from the Fire Marshal before
entering the building. Should anyone require assistance in evacuating the
building, please make the Swale Borough Council Democratic Services
Officers aware of any special needs so that suitable arrangements may
be made in the event of an emergency.

2. Confirmation of Chairman and Vice-Chairman

To confirm the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year

2021/22.
3. Apologies for Absence
4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. The Chairman
will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in respect of items
on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011.
The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI



interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility that
the Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should
declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the meeting while
that item is considered.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence
or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this
agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer, the Head
of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible,
and in advance of the meeting.

5. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 June 2021 (Minute
Nos. 96 — 108) as a correct record.

6. Bus services between Faversham villages and rural areas 5-22
7. Matters arising from previous meetings 23 - 26
8. Public Forum

9. Local issues to be raised

10. Update on work plan 27 - 30
11. Closed Churchyards 31-32
12.  Monitoring report - Funding allocations 2020-21 33-36

13. Matters referred to Committee by Cabinet

14. Matters referred to Cabinet by Committee

Issued on Monday, 13 September 2021

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange

for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the work
of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT


https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3454/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2022-Jun-2021%2019.00%20Eastern%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1

This page is intentionally left blank



Mondays to Friday only. No service on bank holidays.

Sittingbourne Bus Hub, Stop 1
Opposite the Coniston
Kenilworth Court

Chalkwell Road / A2
Sittingbourne Bus Hub, Stop 1
Crown Quay Lane, Stop Q

Bell Road Memorial Hospital
Northwood Drive

Cranbrook Drive

Park Drive / Sterling Road
Roseleigh Avenue / Minterne Avenue
Beauty of Bath

Homewood Avenue

Northwood Drive

Eden Village

Bell Road opp. Memorial Hospital
Sittingbourne Bus Hub

0725
0728
0731

0751
0734
0738
0742
0745

0840
0843
0846

0852
0855
0900
0904
0907

0924
0927
0928

0931
0933
0937
0938
0940
0944
0947
0950
0953

0953
0956
1000
1004
1007
1008
1010
1012
1014
1016
1020
1021
1023
1027
1030
1033
1036

1053
1056
1100
1104
1107
1108
1110
1112
1114
1116
1120
1121
1123
1127
1130
1133
1136

1153
1156
1200
1204
1207
1208
1210
1212
1214
1216
1220
1221
1223
1227
1230
1233
1236

Kenilworth Court - Sittingbourne - Eden Village

Sittingbourne Bus Hub, Stop 1
Opposite the Coniston
Kenilworth Court
Chalkwell Road / A2
Sittingbourne Bus Hub, Stop 1
Crown Quay Lane, Stop Q

Bell Road Memorial Hospital
Northwood Drive

Cranbrook Drive

Park Drive / Sterling Road
Roseleigh Avenue / Minterne Avenue
Beauty of Bath

Homewood Avenue

Northwood Drive

Bell Road opp. Memorial Hospital
Sittingbourne Bus Hub

Correct at time of print 250121

0853
0856
0900
0904
0907
0908
0910
0912
0914
0916
0920
0921
0923
0927
0929
0932

0953
0956
1000
1004
1007
1008
1010
1012
1014
1016
1020
1021
1023
1027
1029
1032

1053
1056
1100
1104
1107

1153
1156
1200
1204
1207
1208
1210
1212
1214
1216
1220
1221
1223
1227
1229
1232

1253
1256
1300
1304
1307
1308
1310
1312
1314
1316
1320
1321
1323
1327
1329
1332

Page 5
1of2

1353
1356
1400
1404
1407
[...]
ation
Area reviews. It has been suggested by the
Cabinet Member that the Area Committee
may want to fund CA reviews for areas
which are outside of the planned
programme of reviews in the Action Plan.

As it was noted in the minutes of the last
meeting that there were no suggestions
regarding additional conservation area
reviews, the Chair proposes bringing this
item forward at a later meeting to see if any
proposals have been come forward.

The Chair reminds members to let her
know if they have any suggestions.

Brown tourism signs

To commence an audit of existing local
brown signs in concert with parish councils.

Cabinet adopted a Visitor Economy

Framework Action Plan on 28 October 2020.

This includes a medium-term action to
undertake a wayfinding audit of signage and
identify any gaps. The delivery partners
identified for this action are: SBC; town and
parish councils; Visit Swale; Kent Highways;
and local businesses.

A Parish Councillor said that the Brown
Heritage sign on the A2 by Beacon Hill

Officers are investigating the various
options to get the redundant information
removed.

/. Wa}| epuaby



vz abed

No.

Item

Background

Progress on actions

contained redundant information about a
vineyard which is no longer there.

Siting of plaques at places
of interest

At the March meeting the Chairman
proposed that the Eastern Area Committee
took a proposal to Cabinet for the funding of
plagues to be sited at places of interest to
promote tourism and for historical
information. The Chairman suggested the
proposal could boost the economy by
drawing interest to certain attractions. The
Chair subsequently attended Informal
Cabinet on 26 April and presented her
proposal for a plaque scheme. Cabinet
Members were supportive of this proposal
and confirmed that any plaques should be
funded by the Area Committee.

The Chair asked for any suggestions of sites
to be emailed to her and she will bring
costings back to the September meeting.

The Chair will provide an update on the
siting of plaques at places of interest. Mr
Chris Bichard, the CEO at SEC Works in
Faversham will be in attendance to present
some sample plaques and answer any
guestions.

Bus services between
Faversham, villages and
rural areas

At the September 2020 Eastern Area
Committee meeting a motion was passed
which included the following proposal: That
an investigation/report be made into
reviewing existing community transport
models to see what might be suitable for the
Eastern area.

This was further discussed at the June 2021
meeting and it was suggested to bring this

Phil Lightowler, the Head of Public
Transport at Kent County Council will be in
attendance for a discussion on bus
services between Faversham, villages and
rural areas under agenda item 6.




Gz abed

Item

Background

Progress on actions

No.

topic back to the September 2021 meeting
for a full discussion on how to take this
forward and to invite a representative from
Kent County Council.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Eastern Area Committee — Priorities and ambitions proposal for 2021/22

Work plan — future items

After consulting with Committee Members, it was apparent that transport issues are of
concern to residents in the Eastern Area. In particular, the lack of bus services or
transport links along the A2 and the villages south of Faversham, improving the
opportunities for cycling and walking in the local area and make local roads and streets
safer for all road users. Consideration to be given to make public transport a more
convenient and pleasant experience and to look at active travel.

The Chair and Vice-Chair therefore propose that the priority/ambition for the year
2021/22 should be to examine these different aspects of transport within the area, invite
speakers from partner organisations to come into discuss these issues in detail and to
look at what possible solutions could be achieved through this Committee.

The first of these discussions is on this evening’s agenda when Phil Lightowler, the
Head of Public Transport at Kent County Council will be in attendance to talk about
reviewing existing community bus services to see what might be suitable for the
Eastern area.

The Chair has suggested for the December meeting the issue of flooding of roads be
discussed as this impacts transport and to invite a representative from Southern Water
and the relevant Kent County Council Cabinet Member to attend.

Criteria for funding applications:

To support this theme, the Chair and Vice-Chair propose that bids for funding submitted
to the December meeting should seek to improve the appearance, environment and
facilities of the area with a particular emphasis on projects/initiatives that will have a
positive impact on transport in the Eastern Area in line with SBC strategic priorities 2
and 3 as set out below:

Priority 2: Investing in our environment and responding positively to global
challenges;

2.1 Develop a coherent strategy to address the climate and ecological emergencies,
aiming for carbon neutrality in the council’s own operations by 2025 and in the
whole borough by 2030, and pursue all opportunities to enhance biodiversity across
the borough.

2.2 Encourage active travel and reduced car use, including through the permeability of
new developments, and work with partners to address air quality issues.

2.3 Establish a special projects fund to provide much-needed investment in the
borough’s public realm and open spaces.

2.4 Recognise and support our local heritage to give people pride in the place they live
and boost the local tourism industry.

Page 27



2.5 Work towards a cleaner borough where recycling remains a focus, and ensure that
the council acts as an exemplar environmental steward, making space for nature
wherever possible.

Priority 3: Tackling deprivation and creating equal opportunities for everyone:

3.1 Undertake targeted interventions to identify our most disadvantaged families and
communities, im
[...]
estinations and desire
lines for walking and cycling trips in
Swale East and all relevant parish
councils have been contacted to gain
their support and three meetings have
been attended.

EACO0010

Oare Parish
Council - £5,000

Partly

We have replaced one and repaired two
noticeboards, we have a design for the
village sign and are in the process of
getting quotes, with the intention of
placing an order in the next couple of




9¢ abed

Regeneration and
rewild village

weeks. The likely cost will be £6000 for
manufacture, plus £2000 for installation.
We have ordered four picnic benches (at
a cost of approximately £1000) and are
waiting for delivery. Installation will cost
around £2000. The lease of the land for
the community orchard has been agreed
by SBC Cabinet and we are now awaiting
the paperwork to get this moving, but we
are hoping to start clearing and planting
the land in September. More planting will
also take place in the autumn.




	Agenda
	6 Bus services between Faversham villages and rural areas
	7 Matters arising from previous meetings
	10 Update on work plan
	11 Closed Churchyards
	12 Monitoring report - Funding allocations 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


 

- 225 - 
  

 

EASTERN AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 21 September 2021 from 7.00 pm - 9.31 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Lloyd Bowen, Alastair Gould, Denise Knights (Chairman), 
Ben J Martin, Julian Saunders (Vice-Chairman), Eddie Thomas, Tim Valentine and 
Mike Whiting. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Councillors 
Beverley Ferrell (Oare PC), Kevin Hobson (Selling PC, remotely), Julien Speed 
(Lynsted with Kingsdown PC, remotely), Alan Stewart (Graveney with Goodnestone 
PC, remotely) and Chris Williams (Faversham TC). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Martyn Cassell, Janet Dart, Kellie MacKenzie and Larissa 
Reed (remotely). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors  Mike Dendor and Ken Ingleton (remotely). 
 
Helen Whately, MP for Faversham and Mid Kent (remotely); 
KCC Councillor Antony Hook, Divisional Member for Faversham (remotely); 
Kent County Councillor Rich Lehmann, Divisional Member for Swale East; 
Earl Bourner, KCC Asset Manager Drainage & Structures (remotely); and 
Phil Lightowler, the Head of Public Transport at KCC (remotely). 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors  Carole Jackson, Hannah Perkin and David Simmons. 
 

290 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

291 CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Denise Knights was confirmed as Chairman and Councillor Julian 
Saunders was confirmed as Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

292 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

293 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2021 (Minute Nos. 96 – 108) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
Councillor Ben J Martin abstained as he was not in attendance at the June 2021 
meeting. 
 

294 BUS SERVICES BETWEEN FAVERSHAM VILLAGES AND RURAL AREAS  
 



Eastern Area Committee 21 September 2021  

 

- 226 - 

The Chair handed over to the Vice-Chair Councillor Julian Saunders to introduce 
this item. 
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed Phil Lightowler, the Head of Public Transport at Kent 
County Council (KCC) to the meeting and explained that at the June 2021 meeting, 
Committee Members requested a full discussion on the issue of bus services 
between Faversham villages and rural areas.  As requested Phil Lightowler 
provided timetables for all services in the Eastern area as shown in the agenda 
pack. 
 
Phil Lightowler started by giving an update on bus services in the area.  During 
lockdown KCC supported bus services dropped to 20% of the normal service 
throughout Kent, due to a drop in demand.  Services were now at 70% and it was 
hoped they would return to 85%.  The elderly and disabled users had not returned 
fully and were at 50%.  The Government Bus Recovery Grant continued until March 
2022.  The biggest change was that Arriva withdrew its service between 
Sittingbourne and Faversham in the pandemic, however, Stagecoach had taken on 
this service as well as introducing a new service between Sittingbourne and 
Maidstone. 
 
In March 2021 the Government published the National Bus Strategy,  Bus Back 
Better, which set out the vision and opportunity to deliver better bus services for 
passengers across England.  It was an aspirational document which would set 
timelines for KCC to deliver key items.  There would be an improvement plan to 
take forward suggestions for different areas. There was £3 billion of Government 
funding available across England, it was not certain that KCC would get all the 
funding required but they should hear back at the end of November 2021. 
 
In response to questions, Phil Lightowler provided the following responses: 
 

• KCC provided funding each year for Swale as follows: 
➢ older/disabled persons bus pass - £17.2 million; 
➢ Kent travel saver - £7.5 million; 
➢ supported services - £6.5 million; and 
➢ public transport development £450,000. 

• To provide a daily bus service, one bus per hour, it would cost an average of 
£375,000 to £400,000 per month; 

• schools did not always liaise with KCC or bus operators about changes to the 
timing of the school day; 

• KCC tried to work closely with transport colleagues and districts over Section 
106 agreements; and 

• Stagecoach were moving to a more flexible season ticket model. 
 
When asked if the Area Committee could practically  improve bus services in the 
area, Phil Lightowler suggested consulting with the public to see what they wanted 
from the services.  Councillor Mike Whiting put forward a proposal to bring back a 
funding proposal to the December 2021 meeting for a public consultation to find out 
what residents wanted from local bus services and a figure of £10k was suggested 
by Councillor Mike Whiting.  The proposal was seconded by Councillor Alastair 
Gould and agreed by the Committee. 
 



Eastern Area Committee 21 September 2021  

 

- 227 - 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That a funding proposal be brought back to the December 2021 meeting to 

allocate £10k for a public consultation to find out what residents wanted 
from local bus services in the Eastern Area. 

 
The Chair thanked Phil Lightowler for taking the time to attend the meeting. 
 

295 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
With reference to the siting of plaques at places of interest, the Chair advised that 
as she had received no further suggestions for sites, Faversham Town Council be 
approached to see if they would like to take this project on and submit a funding 
bid.  This approach was agreed by the Area Committee. 
 

296 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
Flooding in Whitstable Road, Faversham 
 
Several residents had advised the Chair in advance they wished to speak about 
flooding in Whitstable Road, Faversham, Helen Whately MP and Earl Bourner, KCC 
Asset Manager Drainage & Structures were in attendance for this item. 
 
Residents commented as follows: 
 
Colin Alderman said in the five years he had lived in Whitstable Road there had 
been increasing problems with surface flooding which caused significant flooding to 
gardens and road closures.  He requested a full discussion at the December 2021 
meeting with more detail involving the appropriate agencies. 
 
Teresa Metcalf spoke about the water coming up to front doors and said that 
contaminated waste was a public health issue.  Residents had to use flood gates.  
Cyprus Road, Faversham was also affected. 
 
Chris Williams said that there were two issues that lacked investment, drainage 
capacity and sewage management.  There had been environmental damage to the 
local area.  KCC had tried to address the matter and work had been carried out to 
Cooksditch Stream but had not resolved the problem.  Faversham Town Council 
had written to Southern Water requesting a meeting but that had not yet happened.  
Pressure needed to be put on Southern Water. 
 
Veronica Smith said garages in Cyprus Road had been flooded, and urgent action 
was needed. 
 
Earl Bourner from KCC responded that this was a complex situation and he took on 
board all the comments.  All surface water went into Southern Water drains and 
there were severe capacity issues with the sewer, the drainage system was not 
designed to take the deluges that had taken place recently.  KCC had been trying to 
get Southern Water to meet with them. 



Eastern Area Committee 21 September 2021  

 

- 228 - 

 
Kent County Councillor Anthony Hook commented that Southern Water had a 
monopoly and they had done as little as they could and had not been held to 
account. 
 
Helen Whately MP responded to all the comments and said it was an unacceptable 
situation.  She had written to Southern Water and Ministers and considered that the 
Environmental Bill would address the issue but that would take some time.  
Southern Water had committed to investing £2 billion but it was not known how 
much of that would be for Faversham and what their plans for the area were.  Helen 
Whately confirmed she would be happy to lead on setting up a meeting with all the 
relevant agencies and residents who had brought the matter to the attention of the 
Area Committee. 
 
Promotion of Area Committees 
 
A member of the public submitted a question to the Chair asking about the purpose 
of Area Committees, how they were promoted and how public participation could be 
improved.  The Interim Area Committees Coordinator responded to the questions.  
A suggestion was put forward that a poster be produced for each Area Committee 
which could be emailed to parish councils to print out and display in public places 
so that residents who did not have online facilities could find out about forthcoming 
meetings. 
 

297 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
A Member praised Sioux Peto for the Teynham in Bloom scheme which had made 
a big difference to the area and received a Bronze Award.  He encouraged other 
parishes to introduce the scheme. 
 
A Member asked if the Eastern Area Committee wanted to do anything to mark the 
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 2022.  The Head of Environment & Leisure advised that 
officers at Swale Borough Council (SBC) had recently discussed this and 
information would be coming out advising what would be done to mark this 
borough-wide. 
 

298 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN  
 
Members agreed the Work Plan proposals and that the criteria for scoring funding 
applications should be that bids demonstrated that they would have a positive 
impact on the appearance, environment and facilities in the Eastern Area with a 
particular emphasis on projects/initiatives that would have a positive impact on 
transport in the Eastern Area. 
 

299 CLOSED CHURCHYARDS  
 
The Head of Environment & Leisure explained that a condition survey had been 
carried out on all closed churchyards that were the responsibility of SBC to ensure 
they were maintained for health and safety reasons.  However, the Council did not 
have the funding to complete all the non-urgent heritage works and there were 
opportunities if Area Committees or Ward Councillors wanted to support this work.   



Eastern Area Committee 21 September 2021  

 

- 229 - 

 
The Area Committee noted the report. 
 

300 MONITORING REPORT - FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 2020-21  
 
Members noted the Monitoring Report for funding awarded during 2020/21. 
 
Further updates were given on the Youth Project, the Parishes to Town Project and 
the Boughton-under-Blean Outdoor Gym. 
 

301 MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE BY CABINET  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

302 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET BY COMMITTEE  
 
The Area Committee considered where the December 2021 meeting should take 
place.  The preference was that it should be a hybrid meeting held in a community 
hall but the Interim Area Committees Coordinator explained that this was not 
possible due to the Council not having the necessary equipment.  Comments were 
also made on the limitations of the equipment in the Council Chamber. 
 
Councillor Lloyd Bowen proposed a recommendation to Cabinet that consideration 
should be given for Area Committees to enact their business in an appropriate 
hybrid way of working.  This was seconded by Councillor Mike Whiting.  A vote was 
taken and the recommendation was agreed.  One Member abstained. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Cabinet considers ways that the Area Committees can enact their 

business in an appropriate hybrid way of working.   
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


